

SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK CEQA FILING COVER SHEET

FILED

Jun 27, 2023 01:42 PM JORDAN Z. MARKS SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK File # 2023-000513 State Receipt # 37062720230466 Document # 2023-NOD-78

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk
TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Project Title

LA JOLLA IMPROVEMENTS 2

Check Document being Filed:

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

) Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or Negative Declaration (ND)

) Notice of Exemption (NOE)

) Other (Please fill in type):

FILED IN THE OFFIC	E OF THE SAN DIEGO
COUNTY CLERK ON June 27, 2023	
Posted	Removed 7-27-2023
Returned to agency on	7-27-2023
DEPUTY Partler	D. Butler

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office.For more information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (SUBSEQUENT ACTION)

(Choose one) **To:**

Recorder/County Clerk P.O. Box 1750, MS A33 1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 San Diego, CA 92101-2422

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: City of San Diego Development Services Department 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

PROJECT NUMBER: 699345

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2011091045

PROJECT TITLE: La Jolla Improvements 2

DESCRIPTION OF PREVIOUS ACTION: The City of San Diego previously prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Citywide Pipeline project (Project No. 255100). The Mitigated Negative Declaration was certified by the City of San Diego City Council on November 30, 2011, Resolution No. 30712.

DESCRIPTION OF SUBSEQUENT ACTION: City of San Diego Development Services Department approval of Addendum to Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 255100 in association with a Public Project Assessment for the La Jolla Improvement 2 project.

PROJECT LOCATION: The project is located within the La Jolla Community Planning Area (Council District 1) within the following rights-of-way: Caminito Bello, Cliffridge Avenue, Dunaway Drive, Glenbrook Way, La Jolla Scenic Drive North, Nottingham Place, Robin Hood Lane, Scenic Place, Torrey Pines Road, and Via Posada. All work will be located within the City's rights-of-way and Torrey Pines Elementary School (APN: 346-711-06-00).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The scope of work includes both water and sewer improvements. The water component of the project would replace approximately 9,354 linear feet (LF) (1.77 miles) of existing 8-, 12- and 16-inch diameter asbestos cement (AC) water mains by open trench method within the same trench alignment at greater depth with 8-, 12-, and 16-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) water mains; install approximately 7,301 LF (1.38 miles) of new 8-, 12-, and 16-inch diameter PVC water mains in new trench alignments by open trench method at depths ranging from 4 to 6 feet; and abandon approximately 4,219 LF (0.80 mile) of AC water main. The sewer component of the project would replace approximately 4,096 LF (0.78 mile) of existing 4- and 8-inch diameter cast-iron (CI) and vitrified clay (VC) sewer mains by open trench method within the same trench alignment at a greater depth with 8-inch diameter PVC sewer mains; install approximately 2,484 LF (0.47 mile) of new 8-inch diameter PVC sewer mains in new alignments by open trench at depths ranging from 8 to 15 feet; and abandon approximately 2,289 LF (0.43 mile) of existing 8-inch diameter sewer mains. The project also includes curb ramps, street slurry seal, street resurfacing and traffic control plans.

PROJECT APPLICANT: Roberto Vejar-Parra, Associate Engineer, City of San Diego, Engineering & Capital Projects Department, Transportation & Utility Engineering Division, 525 B Street, Suite 750, San Diego, CA 92101. Phone: (619) 533-5402.

This is to advise that the City of San Diego on <u>6/20/2023</u> approved the above-described project and made the following determinations:

- 1. The project in its approved form \Box will, \boxtimes will not, have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - A (Mitigated) Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

An Addendum to Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 255100 was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Record of project approval may be examined at the address above.

- 3. Mitigation measures ⊠ were, □_ were not, made a condition of the approval of the project; and a mitigation, monitoring and reporting program ⊠ was, □_was not, adopted for the project.
- 4. (EIR only) Findings 🗌 were, 🗋 were not, made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.
- 5. (EIR only) A Statement of Overriding Considerations 🗌 was, 🗌 was not, adopted for this project.

It is hereby certified that the final environmental report, including comments and responses, is available to the general public at the office of the Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.

Analyst: <u>Jeff Szymanski</u>

Telephone: (619) 446-5324

Filed by:

erry Jakubawskas Signature

<u>Senior Planner</u> Title